

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

**YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY
AT UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA IN
HUNTSVILLE and JOSHUA GREER,**

Appellants,

v.

Case No. 1210309

FINIS ST. JOHN IV, Chancellor of
the University of Alabama System;
DARREN DAWSON, President of the
University of the Alabama in
Huntsville; **KRISTI MOTTER**, Vice
President for Student Affairs;
RONNIE HEBERT, Dean of
Students; **WILL HALL**, Director of
Charger Union and Conference
Training Center; and **JUANITA
OWEN**, Associate Director of
Conferences and Events, in their
official capacities,

Appellees.

**MOTION OF AMICUS CURIAE SPEECH FIRST, INC.
TO FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. College campuses are at least designated public forums for students.	2
II. The policy is unconstitutional under any forum analysis because it is a prior restraint that invests university officials with unbridled discretion.	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atlanta J. & Const. v. City of Atlanta Dep't of Aviation</i> , 322 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Barrett v. Walker Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017)	3, 4
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)	5, 8
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Brisler v. Faulkner</i> , 214 F.3d 675	6
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of MD</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>DeBoer v. Vill. of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	10
<i>Glover v. Cole</i> , 762 F.2d 1197 (4th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	1
<i>Hershey v. Turner</i> , 2020 WL 1932911 (E.D. Okla. 2020)	6

<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union, Loc. 100 of New York, N.Y. & Vicinity, AFL CIO v. City of New York Dep't of Parks & Recreation,</i> 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002)	2, 3
<i>Just. For All v. Faulkner,</i> 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005)	5, 6
<i>Keister v. Bell,</i> 879 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2018)	8, 8
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	1, 8
<i>Kim v. Coppin State Coll.,</i> 662 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1981)	1
<i>McGlone v. Bell,</i> 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.,</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	3
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	3
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. Houston,</i> 259 F. Supp.2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	7
<i>Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,</i> 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	10
<i>Smith v. Tarrant County College Dist.,</i> 670 F. Supp. 2d 534 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	6
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents,</i> 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,</i>	

21-12583 (11th Cir. 2020)	vii
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	vii
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Khator</i> , 4:22-cv-582 (S.D. Tex.)	vii
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , No. 21-2061 (4th Cir. 2021)	vii
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	vii
<i>Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	1
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	12
<i>Univ. and Comm. College System of Nev. v. Nevadans for Sound Government</i> , 120 Nev. 712 (2004)	7
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Americans for Liberty v. Williams</i> , No. 12-cv-155, 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012)	4, 7
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div. Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	2, 4
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)	10, 13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas J. Davis, *Assessing Constitutional Challenges to University Free Speech Zones Under Public Forum Doctrine*, 79 Ind. L.J. (2004)..... 8
